

# NEWS RELEASE

Lehdistötiedote - Pressmeddelande - Pressemitteilung - 新闻资料  
Communiqué de presse - Comunicado de prensa - Пресс-релиз

WE LEAD.  
WE LEARN.



## APPENDIX:

<b>Label Division</b>							
		Q4/2006	Q3/2006	Q2/2006	Q1/2006	Q1-Q4/2006	Q1-Q4/2005
€m							
Sales		251	240	245	251	987	860
EBITDA		25	20	24	24	93	71
	% of sales	9,9	8,4	9,6	9,7	9,4	8,2
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges		-8	-9	-7	-8	-32	-30
Operating profit		17	11	16	17	61	41
	% of sales	6,6	4,8	6,5	6,6	6,1	4,8
Special items		0	0	0	0	0	0
Operating profit excl. special items		17	11	16	17	61	41
	% of sales	6,6	4,8	6,5	6,6	6,1	4,8
Capital employed, 31 December						399	373
Capital employed, average						388	368
Return on capital employed, %						15,6	11,1
Capital expenditure and acquisitions						64	39
Personnel on 31 December						2585	2424
<b>Other Operations (including associated companies)</b>							
		Q4/2006	Q3/2006	Q2/2006	Q1/2006	Q1-Q4/2006	Q1-Q4/2005
€m							2)
Sales 1)		225	206	189	204	824	970
EBITDA		68	27	33	73	201	178
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges		-9	-9	-8	-6	-32	-37
Operating profit							
	Forestry	23	20	-82	20	-19	64
	Energy Department, Finland	36	0	18	40	94	135
	Associated companies	9	17	10	25	61	41
	Other and eliminations	-11	-18	27	-3	-5	-55
Operating profit, total		57	19	-27	82	131	185
Special items		-6	-2	41	-5	28	-21
Operating profit excl. special items		63	21	-68	87	103	206
Capital employed, 31 December						3386	3594
Capital expenditure and acquisitions						107	82
Personnel on 31 December						4176	4526
1)	Sales include only sales outside the Group.						
2)	Includes also the Loparex Group, which was sold in August 2005.						